winter peak-day for all quasi real-time stages that was drawn from the VVO engine results.

As mentioned before, it is possible to assess the VVO engine results such as voltages of

system nodes shown in Figure 12.89 that were saved in database or monitor them in real-

time by co-simulation monitoring platform. Figure 12.89 presents real-time monitoring

examples for quasi real-time stage-95 at winter off-day load condition. The OLTC and VR

tap positions can be monitored in real-time shown in Figure 12.89. Moreover, voltage of

node-18 and CB positions observed by the monitoring platform in Figure 12.89.c, and

243

Figure 12.89.d. Figure 12.90 indicates CB's optimal kVAR of winter peak-day.

Furthermore, VR voltage tap position results of winter, illustrated in Figure 12.91. Table

12.43 summarizes CB and VR tap switching numbers. The OLTC set by the VVO engine

on tap-16 for all mentioned scenarios as it had to keep system node voltages within ANSI

range through specifying upper and lower level margins, i.e. 0.95625 and 1.4375 per units,

to avoid system fluctuation impacts on voltage quality.

Table 12.40. General Data of 33-Node Distribution Feeder

Node No. Location(s) Per Units / kVAR Tap/kVAR

OLTC 1 -5% to +5% P.U 16+1

VR 14 -5% to +5% P.U 16+1

CBs 7, 14, 25, 30, 32 50 to 250 kVAR 5 each

Optimization Improved GA

Convergence Rate 0.999

Table 12.41. VVO Coefficient-Factor Setups for the Case Study

Costs $/kW $/Tap $/kVAR-year

 0.12 - -

, , , , ,  - 0.09, 0.09 0.09

Fuzzification Values

 60 20

, ,  0.1, 0.1,0.1 0.095,0.95,0.95

 Result Analysis

The precision, applicability and performance of the proposed VVO were tested in

a real-time co-simulation environment in the presence of 12 different load conditions. From

the monitored results shown in Table 12.42 and Figure 12.86, it can be concluded that the

proposed VVO engine minimized the objective function at each quasi real-time stage.

Monitoring OLTC, VR, CBs and voltage level of system nodes in all considered operating

scenarios in Figure 12.88 and Figure 12.89 showed that the VVO engine kept all voltages

within ANSI range completely. In low load conditions, e.g. off-days, VR tried to lower

[…]

discharges at peak quasi real-time stages for two hours (8 quasi real-time stages). CES

charges in lightest load conditions of quasi real-time stages of a day. In other times of a

day, CES operates in standby mode without any impact on VVO as well as the grid. Figure

12.102 shows the charging/discharging scenario of CES in studied day with 96 quasi real-

time stages. It is assumed that CBs are located at node-7, 14, 25, 30 and 32 in system

without CES and node-7, 14, 25 and 32 in system with CES at node-30. Table 12.48 gives

the general data and Table 12.49 presents main settings of the VVO study. The objective

function and constraints used in this study is as same as section 12-14 except Micro-

CHP/PV constraints.

 CES Discharging Results & Result Analysis

In this sub-section, two different scenarios are compared with each other in order

to check the performance and the VVO:

260

• Scenario-I: VVO performs without CES unit

• Scenario-II: VVO performs in the presence of CES unit for peak shaving

Figure 12.102. Charging/discharging of CES and case study consumption
load

Table 12.48. General Data of 33-Node Distribution Feeder

Node No. Location(s) Voltage/kVAR
Tap/kVAR

Range Tap/ Switches

OLTC 1 -5% to +5% 16+1 LTC

VR 14 -5% to +5% 16+1 VR

CBs 7, 14, 25, 30, 32 25 to 250 kVAR 5 each CBs

Optimization Improved GA

Initial Population, Conv. Rate 551, 0.999

Table 12.49. VVO Main settings of the Case Study

Load ZIP Coefficients Z I P

Active 0.418 0.135 0.447

Reactive 0.515 0.023 0.462

Costs $/kW $/Tap $/kVAR-year

 0.05 - -

. ,  0.05 - -

, , ,  - 0.09 -

,  - - 0.09

Fuzzification values

,  0.35 (P.U), 7 (%) 0.1 (P.U), 6 (%)

, ,  0.1 0.09

261

As explained before in Chapter 6.3, the best operating mode of CES inverter for

peak shaving is when it fully generates the active power. Hence, this study assumes rated

active power generation for CES during eight quasi real-time peak stages (from time

stage-64 to time stagel-72). Table 12.50 compares the results of scenario-I and scenario-

II. Figure 12.103 shows the peak shaving of load by CES.

Table 12.50. Volt-VAR Optimization Engine Results

Scenarios Scenario-I Scenario-II

Total Objective Function ($)for peak time stages 217.0249 211.6855

Total Power Loss (kW) for peak time stages 1262.686 1216.145